is required to pay a Special District Application Fee of $7,500.00; a Special District Operations 
Assessment in the amount of $175.00 per residential lot and/or multifamily unit platted and 
constructed as specified in the Agreement which Owner estimates to be approximately Four 
Hundred Five Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-five and No/100 ($405,125.00); and reimburse all 
costs paid by the City for the recording of the Development Agreement in the property records of 
Bexar County; NOW, THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute a Development

[...]

final number of Units that have been completed and verified by staff. The final 
Assessment will be payable to the City within thirty (30) days of the date the annual 
report is due, and all Units have been verified by staff. 

4 .2.4 Owner currently estimates the Assessment for the District will be Four 
Hundred Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five and No/100 ($405,125.00) 
U.S. dollars. 

4.2.5 The Assessment is based on the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five 
Dollars and No/100 ($ 175 .00) per Unit. 

4.2.6 Owner shall reimburse the City for all costs paid by City for recording of 
this Agreement and related documents in the Bexar County property records . 

4.3 The Parties agree that upon creation of the District and subject to approval of

[...]

Traffic signs, signals, and 
markings are installed in conformance with the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control 
Devices . Faded, vandalized, or missing signs are replaced as needed. " Call back" service 
is prov ided twenty-four (24) hours a day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year for 
emergency repair of critical regulatory signs. Requests for signage should be called into 
the City's 311 Call Center. 

6.2.7 Storm Water Utility. The Storm Water Utility is housed within the TCI 
Department. The Storm Water Utility is responsible for drainage services as well as the